



**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE P SREE SUDHA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 166 OF 2024

Between:

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Forest Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Government of A.P., Forest Department, Rep., by its Divisional Forest Officer, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District (erstwhile) (Presently) Wanaparthy and Jogulamba Gadwal District.

...Petitioners / Respondents

AND

1. C. Raja Gopala Chary (**Died**) **L.Rs.**
2. C. Laxmana Chary, R/o. Anjanagari Village, Wanaparthy.
3. Laxmanna Chary (**Died**) **Per L.Rs., 5 Sons,**
4. Vishnuvardhan Chary, R/o. Anjanagari Village, Wanaparthy.

...Respondent / D. Hr / Plaintiff

Petition under Section 115 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the revision petition by setting aside the orders passed in FA.No.1 of 1995 in EP.No.8 of 2012 dated 29.12.2023 on the file of I Additional District Judge at Mahabubnagar.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No.8 of 2012 in F.A.No.1 of 1995 on the file of I Additional District Judge, Mahabubnagar District, pending disposal of CRP No.166 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 12.01.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of GP FOR ARBITRATION, Advocate for the Petitioners, the court made the following:



2025:TSHC:41484



2025:TSHC:41484

ORDER:

No representation on behalf of learned counsel for the appellant and learned Government Pleader for Arbitration.

Learned counsel for respondent present.

As per the proceeding sheet dated 12.01.2024, learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the petitioners undertakes to file the revised calculation memo within six (06) weeks but failed to file the same till today.

Hence, Interim stay of all further proceedings was granted by this Court vide order dated 12.01.2024 in E.P.No.08 of 2021 in F.A.No.1 of 1995 on the file of I Additional District Judge, Mahabubnagar District for a period of eight (08) weeks. Admittedly, the period of eight (08) weeks is completed long back.

Therefore, the Interim stay order granted by this Court on 12.01.2024 stands vacated.

List on 05.08.2024.

SD/ N. SRIHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional District Judge, Mahabubnagar District. ✓
2. C. Laxmana Chary, R/o. Anjanagari Village, Wanaparthy. ✓
3. Vishnuvardhan Chary, R/o. Anjanagari Village, Wanaparthy (RR 2 and 3 by **RPAD along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds**).
4. One CC to GP FOR ARBITRATION, Advocate [OPUC]. ✓
5. One CC to M/s. CHANDRASEN LAW OFFICES, Advocate [OPUC].
6. One spare copy ✓



2025:TSHC:41484

HIGH COURT

PSSJ

DATED: 28.06.2024

LIST ON 05.08.2024

ORDER

CRP.No.166 of 2024



STAY VACATED