



2025:TSHC:41484  
[ 3383 ]

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY**

**I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026  
IN  
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 166 OF 2024**

**Between:**

1. The State of Telangana Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Forest Department Secretariat Building, Hyderabad
2. The Government of A.P Forest Department Rep. by its Divisional Forest Officer, Mahabubnagar, Mahabinnagar District (erstwhile) (Presently) Wanaparthy & Jogulamba Gadwal District

**...Petitioners/Respondents**

**AND**

1. C. Raja Gopal Chary (died) L.R.5
2. C. Laxman Chary & 2 others
3. Laxmanna Chary (Died) Per L.Rs., 4 Sons
4. Vishnuvardhan Chary & Others

**...Respondent/D.Hr/Plaintiff**

Petition under Section 114 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to review the order dated: 06.11.2025 passed in CRP No.166 of 2024.

**Counsel for the Petitioners: GP for Arbitration**

**Counsel for the Respondent No. 2: M/s Chandrasen Law Officers  
(No Representation)**

**Counsel for the Respondents: No Representation**



2025:TSHC:41484

**The Court made the following: ORDER**

Learned AGP for Arbitration is present.

No representation for respondents.

Post on 20/4/2026.

Interim Order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional District Judge, Mahaboobnagar.
2. The Section Officer, CRP Section, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
3. Two CCs to the GP For Arbitration, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One CC to M/s Chandrasen Law Officers, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CD Copies

VH/PSL



2025:TSHC:41484

**HIGH COURT**

**DATED: 31/03/2026**

**POST ON 20/4/2026**

**ORDER  
I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026  
IN  
CRP.No.166 of 2024**



**EXTENSION**

⑧  
06/04/26  
K.S